

20 SC 11/2025
STATE Vs. MUKESH S/O SANT RAM
FIR No.413/2024
PS Uttam Nagar

06.10.2025

Present: None for the State.
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Vikram Singh, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
None for the accused.

The counsel for the complainant submits that the accused has settled the civil liability before the PLA on 05.12.2024 and that he has made the payment of the entire settlement amount of Rs.100/- to the complainant. In this regard, copy of a Payment Receipt is placed on record.

However, the criminal liability of the accused qua the present FIR/chargesheet still subsists.

As per the record, the accused has not appeared even once since he was summoned on 08.01.2025. As per the report on the summons returnable for 01.05.2025, the accused was duly served.

In these circumstances, issue NBWs against the accused for the next date, to be executed through the concerned SHO.

Put up on **19.03.2026**.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
06.10.2025